cash flows for the year ended June 30, 2023. The correction of the error related to stock-based
compensation expense in the amount of $322,400 not recorded on the granting of stock options
during the year ended June 30, 2023 and the recognition of $142,000 in interest and penalties related
to employee wage deductions.

The impact of these changes on the consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30,
2024 are set out as follows:

Prepaid expense

The Company has classified prepayments as current because they relate to the purchase of services
and are expected to be realized within twelve months of the reporting date. Prepaid expense contains
premises costs and consulting services.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated
impairment losses, if any.

Amortization is provided at rates designed to amortize the cost of the assets over their estimated
useful lives as follows:
   Furniture and equipment   - 20% per annum, declining balance
   Computer equipment and software - 50% per annum, declining balance

As previously

reported
June 30,

2023 Correction of error
As restated

June 30, 2023
Balance sheet

  Accounts payable $   1,147,492 $   142,000   $   1,289,492
Shareholders’ deficiency
  Contributed surplus $   26,474,955   $   322,400   $   26,797,355
  Net loss $   4,992,583   $   464,400  $   5,456,983
  Deficit $   73,027,757 $   464,400   $   73,492,157
Consolidated statement of
Comprehensive loss
  General and administrative $   1,714,204 $   142,000 $   1,856,204
  Stock-based compensation $   Nil $   322,400 $   322,400

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.
Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
At December 31, 2024 and June 30, 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

 9

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Intangible Assets

(a) GUI System

 The GUI system will allow STAR-ISMS® customers to view the airline flights and receive end of
flight reports. This product was completed at the start of fiscal June 30, 2024. The useful life of
the asset was determined to be one year. Therefore, all amortization was taken in that current